BOROUGH OF CRESSKILL

ORDINANCE NO. 20-13-1563

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 263, VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, SPECIFICALLY § 263-48 XVII, SNOW EMERGENCY NO-PARKING AREAS, OF THE REVISED ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF CRESSKILL

WHEREAS, the Cresskill Police Department Traffic Division has recommended that the Snow Emergency No Parking Areas listed in Ordinance § 263-48 XVII be rescinded in its entirety; and

WHEREAS, the Ordinance conflicts with Municipal Ordinance § 263-23, Designation of Snow Emergency No Parking Areas;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, that the Council does hereby rescind in its entirety Municipal Ordinance § 263-48, Vehicles and Traffic, specifically § 263-48 XVII, Snow Emergency No-Parking Areas, and reaffirm and readopt § 263-23, Designation of Snow Emergency No Parking Areas;

SEVERABILITY. If the provisions of any article, section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this ordinance shall be judged invalid in whole or in part or as applied to any particular circumstance or individual by a court of competent jurisdiction, such order of judgment shall not effect or invalidate the remainder of any article, section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this ordinance.

REPEALER. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to such inconsistencies only.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.